#### 900446637 04/12/2018

900446637

04/12/2018

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM469695

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

- Linited Liability Company

	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	( E	ntity Type
RB Trac	lemark Holdco, LLC		04/06/2018 —	<b>Gorporation</b>	: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Larsen and Bowman Holdings, Ltd.	
Street Address:	650 CLYDE AVENUE	
Internal Address:	UNIT 17	
City:	WEST VANCOUVER, BC,	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V7T1E2	
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: CANADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4056172	RUSS BUDDIES	
Registration Number:	1223558	APPLAUSE	
Registration Number:	1251348	APPLAUSE	······································
Registration Number:	1190130	·	
Registration Number:	1230618	EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE	
Serial Number:	85973837	EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE	
Registration Number:	2891296	RUSS	
Serial Number:	85854948	RUSS BERRIE	
Registration Number:	2260182	RUSSPLUS	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2029425999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

202.942.5000

Email:

trademarkdocketing@arnoldporter.com,

 $tiff any. ikeda@arnoldporter.com, \ elisabeth. richards@arnoldporter.com\\$ 

Correspondent Name:

Tiffany M. Ikeda

Address Line 1:

601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Address Line 2:

IP DOCKETING

TRADEMARK REEL: 006317 FRAME: 0141

900446637

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

## **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Tiffany M. Ikeda

Address Line 1: 601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tiffany M. Ikeda
SIGNATURE:	/Tiffany M. Ikeda/
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2018

# **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Release Letter w marks April 2018#page1.tif source=Release Letter w marks April 2018#page2.tif source=Release Letter w marks April 2018#page3.tif source=Release Letter w marks April 2018#page4.tif source=Release Letter w marks April 2018#page5.tif source=Release Letter w marks April 2018#page6.tif source=Release Letter w marks April 2018#page7.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing first priority security interest in and to all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in, to the Collateral including, but not limited to:

- (a) The Trademarks, including but not limited to the trademark and service mark registrations, applications and licenses set forth in Schedule 1 attached hereto, all reissues, continuations, extensions, modifications and renewals of the foregoing, along with all goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing (the "Released Collateral");
- (b) Any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Trademarks, with the right, but not the obligation to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover such damages; and
- (c) Any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested and the Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Canadian Intellectual Property Office, and other applicable government offices evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, (i) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (ii) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, and (iii) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the Released Collateral. Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

CW12046173.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

**RB TRADEMARK HOLDCO, LLC** 

Ву:

Name: A

Title:

CW12046173.3

SCHEDULE 1

# **RELEASED COLLATERAL**

Trademark	Country	Trademark Application/Registration Number
RUSS BERRIE AND COMPANY	New Zealand	REG. NO. 168792
RUSS BUDDIES	UNITED STATES	REG. NO. 4056172
APPLAUSE (BLOCK LETTERS)	UNITED STATES	REG. NO. 1,223,558
APPLAUSE (BLOCK LETTERS)	BENELUX	REG. NO. 730983
APPLAUSE (BLOCK LETTERS)	Canada	REG. NO. TMA304,224
APPLAUSE	FRANCE	REG. NO. 3136799
APPLAUSE	GERMANY	REG. NO. 1,050,030
APPLAUSE & HANDS DESIGN	UNITED STATES	REG. NO. 1,251,348
APPLAUSE & HANDS DESIGN	UNITED STATES	REG. NO. 1,190,130
APPLAUSE & HANDS DESIGN	AUSTALIA	REG. NO. 361197
APPLAUSE & HANDS DESIGN	CANADA	REG. NO. TMA304,223
APPLAUSE (DESIGN)	GERMANY	REG. NO. 1,075,372
APPLAUSE & HAND DEVICE	MEXICO	REG. NO. 968460
APPLAUSE & HAND DEVICE	UNITED KINGDOM	REG. NO. 1,155,354
EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE	UNITED STATES	REG. NO. 1,230,618
EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE	UNITED STATES	SERIAL NO. 85973837
EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE	BENELUX	REG. NO. 730984
EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE	EUROPEAN UNION	APP. 4180717

CW12046173.3

EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE	GERMANY	REG. NO. 2,039,483
EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE	MEXICO	REG. NO. 968941
EVERYONE LOVES TO GET APPLAUSE & DESIGN	PANAMA	REG. NO. 121914
MAKE SOMEONE HAPPY	CANADA	REG. NO. TMA 592292
THE HEDGEHOGS OF LEAFY LANE BY RUSS & DESIGN	UNITED KINGDOM	REG. NO. 2034089
RUSS	ARGENTINA	REG. NO. 1.889.438 (RENEWAL OF REG. NO. 1400503)
RUSS	ARGENTINA	REG. NO. 1357309
RUSS	ARGENTINA	REG. NO. 1.743.356 (RENEWAL OF REG. NO. 1339312)
RUSS	CHILE	REG. NO. 681369
RUSS	CHINA	REG. NO. 924294
RUSS	CHINA	REG. NO. 905751
RUSS	COLUMBIA	REG. NO. 168902
RUSS	HONG KONG	REG. NO. 1987B1635
RUSS	ISRAEL	REG. NO. 58748
RUSS	PANAMA	REG. NO. 36349
RUSS	PARAGUAY	REG. NO. 225484
RUSS	POLAND	APP. NO. Z200594
RUSS	SOUTH AFRICA	REG. NO. B84/2503
RUSS	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 255821
RUSS	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 255827
RUSS	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 259886

CW12046173.3

RUSS	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 266296
RUSS	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 267160
RUSS	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 269334
RUSS	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 273776
RUSS	VENEZUELA	REG. NO. 114623-F
RUSS AND BUTTERFLY DESIGN	PHILIPPINES	REG. NO. 49670
RUSS AND DESIGN	SWITZERLAND	REG. NO. 332925
RUSS AND DESIGN	BRAZIL	REG. NO. 816350752
RUSS AND DESIGN	KOREA	REG. NO. 114480
RUSS AND DESIGN	KOREA	REG. NO. 36208
RUSS AND DESIGN	MEXICO	REG. NO. 377590
RUSS AND DEVICE	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 255820
RUSS DESIGN	MALAYSIA	REG. NO. 86005514
RUSS & DESIGN	BENELUX	REG. NO. 383060
RUSS & DESIGN	JAPAN	REG. NO. 4774675
RUSS & DEVICE	CHINA	REG. NO. 1092630
RUSS & DEVICE	CHINA	REG. NO. 1070211
RUSS & DESIGN	UNITED STATES	REG. NO. 2,891,296
RUSS & DESIGN	ARGENTINA	REG NO. 2550414
RUSS & DESIGN	ARGENTINA	REG. NO. 2386513
RUSS & DESIGN	ARGENTINA	REG. NO. 2379969
RUSS & DESIGN	AUSTRALIA	REG. NO. 405292
RUSS & DESIGN	CANADA	REG. NO. 301773
RUSS & DEVICE	AUSTRALIA	REG. NO. 444252
RUSS & DEVICE	AUSTRALIA	REG. NO. 444253

CW12046173.3

RUSS & DEVICE	CHINA	REG. NO. 1082253
RUSS & DESIGN	COSTA RICA	APP. NO. 119652
RUSS & DESIGN	ECUADOR	REG. NO. 6983-11
RUSS & DESIGN	ECUADOR	REG. NO. 7003-11
RUSS & DESIGN	ECUADOR	REG. NO. 7148-11
RUSS & DESIGN	ELSALVADOR	APP. NO. 39000172
RUSS & DESIGN	SOUTH KOREA	REG. NO. 4100362080000
RUSS (LABEL)	ITALY	REG. NO. 686759
RUSS & DESIGN	ITALY	REG. NO. 1093598
RUSS (SPECIAL FORM)	SOUTH AFRICA	NO. B82/2552
RUSS AND DESIGN	PERU	REG. NO. 80444
RUSS AND DESIGN	PUERTO RICO	REG. NO. 25984
RUSS AND DESIGN	SINGAPORE	REG. NO. T8604251
RUSS AND DESIGN	SINGAPORE	REG. NO. T8602247
RUSS AND DEVICE	RUSSIA	REG. NO. 272706
RUSS AND DESIGN	FRANCE	REG. NO. 1271767
RUSS AND DESIGN	GERMANY	REG. NO. 1075676
RUSS & DESIGN	GERMANY	REG. NO. 1083689
RUSS	GERMANY	REG. NO. 1080051
RUSS AND DESIGN	MEXICO	REG. NO. 393700
RUSS AND DESIGN	MEXICO	REG. NO. 382026
RUSS AND DEVICE	NEW ZEALAND	REG. NO. 164554
RUSS AND DEVICE	RUSSIA	REG. NO. 290097
RUSS AND DEVICE	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 255886

RUSS AND DEVICE	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 259885
RUSS AND DEVICE	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 273775
RUSS AND DEVICE	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 908088
RUSS AND DEVICE	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 901998
RUSS AND DEVICE	TAIWAN	REG. NO. 917138
RUSS AND DEVICE	UNITED KINGDOM	REG. NO. 1298343
RUSS AND DEVICE	UNITED KINGDOM	REG. NO. 1302734 MERGED UNDER REG. NO. 1302736
RUSS AND DEVICE	UNITED KINGDOM	REG. NO. 1302735 MERGED UNDER REG. NO. 1302736
RUSS AND DEVICE	UNITED KINGDOM	REG. NO. 1302736
RUSS AND LOGO	INDONESIA	APP. NO. DOO.2008.031745
RUSS BERRIE	CHILE	REG. NO. 681370
RUSS BERRIE	UNITED STATES	SER. NO. 85854948
RUSS LOGO	ELSALVADOR	180 BOOK 141
RUSS PLUS	ELSALVADOR	79 BOOK 53
RUSSPLUS	UNITED STATES	REG. NO. 2,260,182

**DOMAIN NAMES:** 

WWW.RUSSBERRIE.COM

CW12046173.3

**RECORDED: 04/12/2018**